

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRENT TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT A. STURGELL, Acting Administrator,
Federal Aviation Administration, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
SECURITY ARCHIVE, THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
OPENTHEGOVERNMENT.ORG, THE NATIONAL
WHISTLEBLOWER CENTER, AND THE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
MEREDITH FUCHS
General Counsel
THE NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
Gelman Library, Suite 701
2130 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
202-994-7000

Attorney for Amici Curiae

February 27, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Freedom of Information Act creates – and depends for enforcement upon – an in- dividual right for any member of the public to request, and pursue through litigation, access to government records	5
II. Litigation by one FOIA requester does not protect the individual or public interests of other FOIA requesters	8
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	5
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	6
<i>Herrick v. Garvey</i> , 298 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	5
<i>Oglesby v. United States Dep't of Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Open America v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force</i> , 547 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	5
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	11, 16
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 490 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Tyrus v. Schoemehl</i> , 93 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 1996)....	11, 12
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	5, 7
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	14
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 551(2)	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(D)	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3).....	5, 7, 12
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4).....	6, 12
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E).....	13
5 U.S.C. §§ 552(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Agencies Continue E-FOIA Implementation, FOIA Post</i> (Department of Justice, Washington, D.C.), Mar. 14, 2001	8
<i>Amendment Implementation Guidance, FOIA Update</i> (Department of Justice, Washington, D.C.) 1997, Vol. XVIII, No. 1.....	9
<i>Congress Enacts FOIA Amendment, FOIA Update</i> (Department of Justice, Washington, D.C.) 1996, Vol. XVII.....	9
Department of Justice, <i>Freedom of Information Act Guide 29-30</i> (2007).....	10
Exec. Order No. 12,958 (as amended by Exec. Order No. 13,292), 68 Fed. Reg. 15315 (Mar. 25, 2003)	13
National Security Archive, <i>File Not Found: 10 Years After E-FOIA, Most Federal Agencies Are Delinquent</i> (Mar. 12, 2007)	10
<i>New Attorney General FOIA Memorandum Issued</i> , FOIA Post (Department of Justice, Washington, D.C.), Oct. 15, 2001	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Electronic Freedom of Information Act
Amendments of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-231,
110 Stat. 3048 (1996)7

H.R. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996).....7, 9

S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....6
